

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC R. SHANTZER, DDS d/b/a  
RICHBORO DENTAL EXCELLENCE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF AMERICA, THE  
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 2:20-cv-02093

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Richard L. Scheff (Pa. Attorney No. 35213)  
David F. Herman (Pa. Attorney No. 318518)  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
2005 Market Street, 29th floor  
One Commerce Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 780-2000  
(215) 405-9070 (fax)

Stephen E. Goldman (*pro hac vice*)  
Wystan M. Ackerman (*pro hac vice*)  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
280 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
Tel: 860-275-8200  
Fax: 860-275-8299  
E-mail: sgoldman@rc.com  
E-mail: wackerman@rc.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND ALLEGED FACTS .....	5
A. This Lawsuit.....	5
B. Contract Language At Issue.....	7
1. The Relevant Coverage Provisions.....	7
2. The Virus Exclusion .....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Civil Authority Coverage as a Matter of Law.....	10
1. Civil Authority Coverage Does Not Apply Because the FAC Admits the Order Did Not “Prohibit Access” to Plaintiff’s Premises .....	11
2. Civil Authority Coverage Does Not Apply Because the FAC Does Not Allege That the Orders Were “Due to Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” .....	14
3. Civil Authority Coverage Does Not Apply to Losses Caused By or Resulting From a Virus.....	15
B. Business Income and Extra Expense Coverage Similarly Does Not Apply as a Matter of Law .....	22
1. The FAC Fails to Plead Any “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to” Property at the Insured Premises.....	22
2. Plaintiff’s Proposed Interpretation of the Policy is Contrary to Basic Rules of Insurance Policy Interpretation.....	27
3. Plaintiff’s Alleged Losses Were Not Caused by a Covered Cause of Loss.....	29
C. Dismissal of the Sole Cause of Action Is Proper Because Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Any of His Requested Declarations or Damages.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>54th St. Ltd. Partners, L.P. v. Fid. &amp; Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 763 N.Y.S.2d 243 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	13
<i>730 Bienville Partners, Ltd. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 67 F. App'x 248 (5th Cir. 2003) (unpublished) .....	12
<i>Abner, Herrman &amp; Brock, Inc. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2004) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9
<i>Backroads Corp. v. Great Northern Ins.</i> , 2005 WL 1866397 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	9
<i>Brightwell v. Lehman</i> , 2006 WL 931702 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 10, 2006) .....	9
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>By Dev., Inc. v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 694991 (D.S.D. Mar. 14, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 206 F. App'x 609 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Creagh</i> , 2013 WL 3213345 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 563 Fed. App'x 209 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Clarke v. State Farm Fla. Ins.</i> , 123 So. 3d 583 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) .....	17
<i>Collins v. Mary Kay, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Commstop, Inc. v. Travelers Indemn. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2012 WL 1883461 (W.D. La. 2012) .....	13
<i>Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9

*In re: COVID-19 Business Interruption Protection Insurance Litigation*,  
MDL No. 2942.....1

*Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
774 N.Y.S.2d 710 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) .....30

*Dae Assocs., LLC v. AXA Art Ins. Corp.*,  
158 A.D.3d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....24

*Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 14-15

*Doe v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
2015 WL 11083311 (N.H. Sept. 21, 2015).....17

*Fasano v. Allstate Indem. Co.*,  
2017 WL 3215420 (E.D. Pa. July 28, 2017).....2

*Gavrildes Mgmt. Co. v. Michigan Ins. Co.*,  
Case No. 20-258-CB-C30 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2020) .....25

*Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Zerance*,  
479 A.2d 949 (Pa. 1984).....10, 17, 19, 21

*Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Motors Ins. Corp.*,  
486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. App. 1997).....24, 28

*HRG Dev. Corp. v. Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
527 N.E.2d 1179 (Mass. App. Ct. 1988) .....24

*Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. High Concrete Structures, Inc.*,  
858 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1988).....10

*Ira Stier, DDS, P.C. v. Merchants Ins. Grp.*,  
127 A.D.3d 922 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....31

*J. O. Emmeric & Assocs., Inc. v. State Auto Ins. Cos.*,  
2007 WL 9775576 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 19, 2007).....24

*Jernigan v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2006 WL 463521 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2006) .....30

*Johnson Gallagher Magliery, LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.*,  
2014 WL 1041831 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2014) .....31

*Johnson v. Dollinger*,  
2019 WL 1596340 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2019).....9

*Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D’Armond McCowan & Jarman, LLP v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford*,  
2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007) .....13

*Kelagher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020).....15

*Lambi v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
498 F. App’x 655 (8th Cir. 2013).....17

*Madison Const. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999).....17

*Mamlin v. Genoe*,  
17 A.2d 407 (Pa. 1941).....20

*Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger*,  
131 F. App’x 823 (3rd Cir. 2005).....26

*MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....27

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. West*,  
807 A.2d 916 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....10

*Nevers v. Aetna Ins. Co.*,  
546 P.2d 1240 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976).....24

*Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....24, 28

*Northeast Georgia Heart Ctr., P.C. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.*,  
2014 WL 12480022 (N.D. Ga. May 23, 2014).....24

*Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*,  
2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2004).....13, 15

*Patula v. Nw. Nat. Ins. Co. of Milwaukee, Wis.*,  
478 A.2d 488 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....17

*Paylor v. Hartford Ins. Co.*,  
640 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1994).....19

*Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Black*,  
916 A.2d 569 (Pa. 2007).....18

*Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John*,  
106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....10, 16

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....2

*Pentair, Inc. v. American Guar. and Liab. Ins. Co.*,  
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) .....24

*Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12, 28

*Port Authority of New York and New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 25-27

*Prime All. Grp., Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*,  
2007 WL 9703576 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2007).....21

*Riccio v. Am. Republic Ins. Co.*,  
705 A.2d 422 (Pa. 1997).....27

*Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....23, 28

*Schneider Equip., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.*,  
2006 WL 2850465 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2006) .....28

*Seiler v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
71 F. App’x 951 (3d Cir. 2003) .....20

*Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.*,  
2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010).....11, 13

*Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 3311 (VEC) .....19, 23

*South Texas Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.*,  
2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008) .....14, 15

*Southern Hospitality, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins.*,  
393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004) .....11, 12

*Syufy Enterprises v. The Home Insurance. Co. of Indiana*,  
1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....12

*Thane Hawkins Polar Chevrolet, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
1995 WL 70152 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 1995) .....25

*Toffler Assocs., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*,  
651 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....28, 29

*Toner v. GEICO Ins. Co.*,  
262 F. Supp. 3d 200 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....2

*Triangle Publications, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company*,  
703 F. Supp. 367, 369 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 1989).....10

*United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.*,  
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

*Wexler Knitting Mills v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
555 A.2d 903 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....17

*Williams v. GEICO Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.*,  
32 A.3d 1195 (Pa. 2011).....20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....1

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....9, 32

**Other Authorities**

COUCH ON INSURANCE § 148:46 .....27

Stephan Ludwig, PhD and Alexander Zarbock, MD, *Coronaviruses and SARS-CoV-2: A Brief Overview*, ANESTH ANALG. (Apr. 20, 2020) (available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7173023/>).....18

Richard P. Lewis, et al., *Here We Go Again: Virus Exclusion for COVID-19 and Insurers*, PROPERTYCASUALTY360 (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://www.propertycasualty360.com/2020/04/07/here-we-go-again-virus-exclusion-for-covid-19-and-insurers/>. (Apr. 7, 2020) .....19
